1
NNCCTT--22
NON-CONTACTING TACHOMETER
Instruction Manual
IM-3
September 2003
USA:   10537 Bradshaw Dr. Fort Worth, TX 76108
Tel/682-336-1259
E-mail: westecinstrumentation@gmail.com
2
CATALOG NUMBERING SYSTEM
NON-CONTACTING TACHOMETER
   NCT-2   _   _   _   _
1 Open Style
 5 NEMA 4 Steel
 9 NEMA 4X SS
 1 115V 50/60 HZ
 2 230V 50/60 HZ
1 Standard
2 LCD Meter
3 Dual Alarm Card
4 Both 2 & 3
1 MSP-12 (Internal Preamp)
2 MSP-3 (External Preamp)
3 XPP-5 with 5’ cable (Internal Preamp)
4 XPP-5 with 30’ cable (Internal Preamp)
5 MSP-1 (External Preamp)
6 MSP-9 (External Preamp)
3
SPECIFICATIONS
Power Supply - 115 VAC, 50 / 60 HZ, 40 VA (with maximum 3 dual alarm modules)
- 230 VAC, 50 / 60 HZ, 40 VA (with maximum 3 dual alarm modules)
- ± 10% of rated voltage
Accuracy - dependent on calibration standards, normal ± 0.5% overall of full scale
Repeatability - ± 0.1% of full scale
Linearity - ± 0.1% of full scale from 4% to 100%
Temp. Coefficient - 0.3% per °F (0.05% per °C)
Span - full scale span is adjustable from 8 to 7200 PPM for 100%.
minimum output is 4% of full scale or 0 at loss of probe pulses.
Damping - 0 to 10 seconds
Outputs - 4 to 20 mA into 750 ohms and 0 to 10V (5mA max.) for 0 to 100%.
Any one of four output terminals may be grounded.
- optional:  Dual Satellite Alarm Module consisting of 2 DPDT relays, for
one Near and one Far setpoint per module.
- Deadband is standard 2% of full scale
- Contact ratings: 10A at 115 VAC, ½ HP at 230 VAC
EQUIPMENT AMBIENT TEMPERATURE RANGE APPROX. WT.
Main Amplifier, Open - 40°F to 140°F (- 40°C to 60°C) 1.5 lbs
Main Amplifier, NEMA 4 - 40°F to 140°F (- 40°C to 60°C)  11 lbs
Main Amplifier, NEMA 4X SS - 40°F to 140°F (- 40°C to 60°C)  11 lbs
Main Amplifier, NEMA 4 Large - 40°F to 140°F (- 40°C to 60°C)  22 lbs
Main Amplifier, NEMA 4X SS Large - 40°F to 140°F (- 40°C to 60°C)  22 lbs
RMA in Aluminum Enclosure - 40°F to 140°F (- 40°C to 60°C)    5 lbs
RMA in NEMA 4 Painted Enclosure - 40°F to 140°F (- 40°C to 60°C)    5 lbs
RMA in NEMA 4X SS Enclosure - 40°F to 140°F (- 40°C to 60°C)    5 lbs
MSP-12 - 40°F to 140°F (- 40°C to 60°C)    3 lbs
MSP-3 - 60°F to 500°F (- 50°C to 260°C)    3 lbs
XPP-5 with 5 feet cable - 40°F to 140°F (- 40°C to 60°C)    3 lbs
XPP-5 with 30 feet cable - 40°F to 140°F (- 40°C to 60°C)    6 lbs
MSP-1 - 60°F to 180°F (- 50°C to 80°C)    1 lbs
MSP-9 - 60°F to 500°F (- 50°C to 260°C)    4 lbs
LCD Meter - 5°F to 140°F (- 20°C to 60°C) 0.5 lbs
4
Calibration
FIELD
NCT-2
The NCT-2 is factory calibrated to 10 VDC for 7200 PPM so that there will not be an off scale
reading when initially connected to the monitored device.  The procedure below should be
followed to calibrate the NCT-2.
1. Connect a voltmeter to terminals 5 (-) and 6 (+) of 2TB.
2. Run the monitored device at full speed or a known percentage of full speed.
3. Turn coarse span, SW1, down to a reading of greater than 2.5 volts.  Then adjust fin span,
P1, to 10 VDC is read on the meter (or a voltage equal to the known percentage of full speed
identified in step 2, e.g. 80% of full speed equals 8 volts).
4. Press Cal. Zero, PB1, to zero the reading.